

Charles H. Thronson (3260)
cthronson@parsonsbehle.com
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
One Utah Center
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-1234
Facsimile: (801) 536-6111

Michael A. Worel (12741)
mworel@dkolaw.com
DEWSNUP KING & OLSEN
36 South State St., Suite 2400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 533-0400
Facsimile: (801) 363-4218

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

DAVID SCOTT and DEBRA SCOTT,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH HOSPITAL AND
MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSIVE
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR NEW
TRIAL**

Case No. 110917738

Judge Su Chon

COME NOW plaintiffs, by and through counsel and pursuant to the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, and herewith file their Responsive Memorandum in Opposition to Defendant University of Utah Hospital and Medical Center's (hereinafter "defendant hospital") Motion for a New Trial.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
THE LAW.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
PLAINTIFFS’ LIABILITY AND CAUSATION WITNESSES	7
DEFENDANTS’ EXPERT WITNESSES	18
ALLEGATIONS OF “ATTORNEY MISCONDUCT”	22
I. THE STATEMENTS OF PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL DO NOT JUSTIFY A NEW TRIAL.....	22
A. Counsel did not make improper “conscience of the community” or “send a message” arguments.....	22
1. The first statement was not improper.....	23
2. The second statement was not improper.....	26
3. The Hospital waived any objection to the statements.....	27
4. The statements did not violate the Court’s order in limine.....	27
5. Any alleged error was harmless.....	30
B. Counsel did not improperly imply that Dr. Jensen was “at fault” for being absent for part of the trial.....	31
C. Counsel did not improperly insinuate that the Hospital had withheld or destroyed evidence.....	34
D. Counsel did not improperly insinuate that plaintiff Debra Scott was “merely” a loving wife who did not want to get paid.....	41
E. If Counsel may have misheard a statement by defense counsel, he candidly acknowledged he may have misheard, and no curative instruction or any other corrective action or mistrial was ever requested by defense counsel.....	45
F. Counsel did not improperly express personal beliefs about Dr. Jensen’s trustworthiness.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Erickson</i> , 394 F.2d 171 (10th Cir. 1968)	42
<i>Archuleta v. Galetka</i> , 2011 UT 73, 267 P.3d 232	36
<i>Bandel v. Friedrich</i> , 584 A.2d 800 (N.J. 1991).....	42
<i>Beckert v. Doble</i> , 134 A. 154 (Conn. 1926)	42
<i>Biddle v. Griffin</i> , 277 A.2d 691 (Del. 1970)	42
<i>Bowden v. Denver & R.G.W.R. Co.</i> , 3 Utah 2d 444, 286 P.2d 240 (1955).....	2
<i>Browning v. State</i> , 2006 OK CR 8	44
<i>Child v. Gonda</i> , 972 P.2d 425 (Utah 1998).....	30, 31
<i>City of Tucson v. Holliday</i> , 411 P.2d 183 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966).....	42
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2015 WY 92, 354 P.3d 55.....	44
<i>Crookston v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 817 P.2d 789 (Utah 1991).....	2, 3
<i>Czekalski v. Sec’y of Transp.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 589 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Diesel Mach., Inc. v. B.R. Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.S.D. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 418 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2005).....	27, 42, 44, 47, 49

<i>Gilberson v. Miller Mining & Smelting co.</i> , 4 Utah 46, 5 P. 699 (1885).....	3
<i>Green v. Louder</i> , 2001 UT 62, 29 P.3d 638.....	28
<i>Hern v. Intermedics, Inc.</i> , No. 98-16769, 210 F.3d 383, 2000 WL 127123 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27, 42, 44, 47, 49
<i>Heslop v. Bank of Utah</i> , 839 P.2d 828 (Utah 1992).....	27, 41, 42, 44, 47, 49
<i>Hill v. U.S.</i> , 81 F.3d 118 (10th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>In re Estate of Justheim</i> , 824 P.2d 432 (Utah 1991).....	3
<i>Jackson v. U.S.</i> , 526 F. Supp 1149 (E.D. Ark. 1981).....	42
<i>Kafka v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 19 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Nyman v. Comm’r, FDIC</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1562 (D.D.C. 1997).....	2
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 806 P.2d 1182 (Utah 1991).....	2
<i>Saltas v. Affleck</i> , 99 Utah 381, 105 P.2d 176 (1940).....	3
<i>Shultz v. Rice</i> , 809 F.2d 644 (10th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Soltys v. Costello</i> , 520 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>State v. Akok</i> , 2015 UT App 89, 348 P.3d 377.....	29
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 776 P.2d 886 (Utah 1989), overruled on other grounds.....	36

<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 2002 UT App 288, 55 P.3d 1131, cert. denied, 63 P.3d 104 (Utah 2003).....	44
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 956 P.2d 262 (Utah 1998).....	31, 33
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 30 Utah 2d 367, 514 P.2d 1322 (1974).....	34
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 2001 UT 19, 20 P.3d 342.....	23, 49
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 2005 UT App 201, 113 P.3d 998.....	36
<i>State v. McCon</i> , 645 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982).....	32
<i>State v. Pierren</i> , 583 P.2d 69 (Utah 1973).....	29
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 882 P.2d 149 (Utah Ct. App. 1994).....	32
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2014 UT App 14, 318 P.3d 1221.....	30
<i>State v. Tilt</i> , 2004 UT App 395, 101 P.3d 838.....	36
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2013 UT App 142, 304 P.3d 887.....	29
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993).....	23, 49
<i>Tingey v. Christensen</i> , 1999 UT 68, 987 P.2d 588.....	2
<i>U.S. v. Kopituk</i> , 690 F.2d 1289 (11th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Lewis</i> , 547 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1976).....	29

<i>U.S. v. Solivan</i> , 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Uptown Appliance & Radio Co. v. Flint</i> , 122 Utah 298, 249 P.2d 826 (1952)	3
<i>Winfield v. State</i> , 437 S.E.2d 849 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993)	32
<i>Witherspoon v. Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	29
RULES	
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 59	2, 3
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 61	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cross-Examination of Witness as to His Mental State or Condition, to Impeach Competency or Credibility, 44 A.L.R.3D 1203, § 2[b] Annotation (1972)	32
22 AM. JUR. 2D Damages § 209	42
Health & Human Servs., Family Caregivers: Our Heroes on the Frontlines of Long-Term Care (Dec. 16, 2003), https://aspe.hhs.gov/family-caregivers-our-heroes-frontlines-long-term-care	44
Neil Vidmar, <i>Juries and Medical Malpractice Claims: Empirical Facts Versus Myths</i>	26
Richard Waites & Cynthia Zarling, <i>Juror Attitudes and Perceptions in Medical Malpractice Cases 4</i>	26
